
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

Repercussions of the DM-revaluation

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1969) :
Repercussions of the DM-revaluation, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv,
Hamburg, Vol. 04, Iss. 12, pp. 401-402,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02928208

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138294

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02928208%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138294
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

Repercussions of the DM-Revaluation 

As for the Federal Republic 
of Germany the DM-revaluation 
signifies an important inter- 
ference in the data of foreign 
trade and payments also for the 
foreign countries. This is due 
to Germany's by far greater role 
which it plays in international 
economic relations than would 
be appropriate in respect to its 
production performance. Thus 
its share in world trade of 
10 p.c. (1968) is only exceeded 
by the USA with 16 p.c. Even 
including the exchange of ser- 
vices the Federal Republic 
reaches almost 60 p.c. of the 
United States' external turn- 
overs. 

R e v a l u a t i o n  E f f e c t s  

o n  W e s t e r n  E u r o p e  

The outstanding position of 
the Federal Republic mainly re- 
sults from its extremely tight 
foreign trade and payment re- 
lations with the other Western 
European economies. Almost 
two thirds of German foreign 
trade fell to their share in 1968, 
and vice versa the Federal Re- 

public is an important trade 
partner everywhere, in many 
countries even the leading one. 
Thus in Austria the Federal Re- 
public is engaged with 33 p.c. 
and in the Netherlands with 
27 p.c. (each 1968), in Switzer- 
land, Belgium, France and Italy 
with 18 to 22 p.c., in Denmark, 
Sweden and Norway still with 
14 to 16 p.c., concerning foreign 
trade of these countries. 

These shares characterise to 
a high degree the importance 
of the Federal Republic for the 
international exchange of goods 
and services of these countries, 
since goods turnover usually 
dominates the service sector by 
far. The importance to the in- 
come stream in the individual 
economies and therefore to 
economic development, how- 
ever, will not become evident 
until relating the figures to the 
GNP. At this point the smaller 
neighbouring states to the Fed- 
eral Republic are shown to be 
particularly sensible. Thus GNP- 
related import and export fig- 
ures realised with Germany 

reached for the Netherlands 
resp. 10 and 9 p.c., for Belgium 
8 p.c. each, for Austria resp. 9 
and 4 p.c. and for Switzerland 
resp. 8 and 3 p.c. 

The full effects of the DM- 
revaluation on international 
trade will need some time. After 
all, for the rest of the world al- 
ready in 1970 there is expected 
a revaluation-related reduction 
in import surpluses in trading 
with the Federal Republic by 
more than $1 bn-measured in 
real terms, i.e. taken prices from 
1969. Calculating at current 
prices and in foreign currency 
the deficit might, however, even 
increase for the next time. These 
differences between nominal de- 
velopment and the one in real 
terms show, that the DM-reval- 
uation has an impact on the 
supply/demand relation abroad 
in the direction of a further 
tension. 

B a l a n c e  o f  P a y m e n t s  A s p e c t s  

Doubtless, considerations of 
direct price and income effects 
of the DM-revaluation abroad 
mostly stand back behind bal- 
ance of payments aspects. Con- 
sidering this, during the last 
years growing disturbances of 
the international payments equi- 
librium originated in the Fed- 
eral Republic, especially when 

Index Numbers  of World Market  Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial  Raw Mater ials 

Index end commodity group 

HWWA-tndex 1 (19~-18~  - 195) 

Foodstuffs 

Raw materiels other then foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels ........... 
Raw materials for consumer goods . 
Raw materials for capital goods .... 

Reutor's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) ...... 
Moody's Index (31.12. 1931 - 10Q) . . . . .  

I 
October ! January 

95.2 

87.9 

98.7 

95.6 

94.5 

103.8 

489.2 

350.5 

1969 

98./ 

93.3 
101.4 
95.7 
93.5 

111.4 

519.8 

373.5 

I April 

101.1 

93.9 

, 104.5 

} 96.3 

91.6 

121.6 

528.5 
I 

378.4 

I July 

104.0 

i 96.4 

103.5 
95.8 

: 92.2 
132.3 
531.1 

, 396.7 

I October 

106.7 

97.3 

111.2 

96.5 

93.6 

138.2 

541.5 

408.8 

I Oct. 31 

i 

107.4 

98.9 

111.5 
i 

96.8 
93.9 

138.7 
551.9 

i 411.9 

I 

i 

i Nov. 14 
I 

I 
i 

i 108.3 

99.5 

t 112.6 

96.8 
94.7 

140.9 
555.6 
413.3 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. 

INTERECONOMICS, No. 12, 1969 401 



it became point of crystallisa- 
tion of speculation on account 
of it's strong basic position. And 
just in this respect the revalua- 
tion even in the short run-con- 
trary to squaring the net position 
on goods and services only in 
the longer run-means a con- 
tribution to relaxing the inter- 
national monetary situation, as 
foreign exchange outflows from 
Germany prove. 

Surely, in revaluating the DM 
there were not solved all prob- 
lems of reaching an equilibrium 
in international payments par- 
ticularly since in the meantime 
Japan has started making high 

Raw Material Markets 
Increasing Tin-Prices 

In the international markets 
shortage of supply during the 
last months has led to a notice- 
able price increase. With 1,505 
s (31.10.) the tin-quotation 
for cash-settlement at the Lon- 
don Metal Exchange lies at 
present about 10 p.c. over last 
year's level. The provision bot- 
tlenecks in the international tin 
market are chiefly caused by 
the export restrictions permitted 
through the International Tin 
Agreement. Certainly, for the 
4. quarter of 1969 the Tin Coun- 
cil has raised the world tin ex- 
port quota by 5 p.c. to 41,500 Igt 

surpluses despite having a 
booming demand at home. 
Furthermore it is still an open 
question, how far the reduction 
of German surpluses will final- 
ly benefit just the deficit coun- 
tries. After all, Great Britain 
and France were able to im- 
prove substantially their pos- 
sibilities to restore foreign trade 
and payments after the devalua- 
tion of Pound and Franc. Pros- 
pects for an improvement of the 
USA's balance of payments in 
direction of a permanent solu- 
tion of the Dollar problem are 
hardly basing on solid ground- 
despite some activating ten- 
dencies. 

compared with the 3. quarter, 
but even this quantity is not 
sufficient to meet the current 
requirements in tin at constant 
prices. 

A certain relaxation of the 
supply situation has ensued 
through the bumper stores of 
the International Tin Council 
for some time. It is true, these 
stores have decreased already 
until June 1969 to 8,450 Igt so 
that the pool administration ever 
since only lends tin to carry out 
contract engagements but it 
does not sell any more. 

Western world's tin production 
should hardly have increased 
so far in 1969 due tb the sales- 
obstructing export quotas. Dur- 
ing the first half year with 
89,100 Igt output at any rate it 
still remained at about 1 p.c. 
below the 1968 first half year's 
level. As against that, tin con- 
sumption of the Western world 
has increased-in connection 
with the cyclical upsurge espe- 
cially in Western Europe and 
Japan-by altogether 4 p.c. to 
89,000 Igt. Also during the last 
months the increase in con- 
sumption should have continued 
without any loss. 

With a noticeable slackening in 
the consumption increase is to 
be reckoned for 1970 when indus- 
trial production in the USA will 
only grow at a minimum speed 
and manufacturing production in 
important Western European 
countries will expand more slow- 
ly than in 1969, partially on ac- 
count of capacity reasons. The 
damped increase in consump- 
tion, however, will hardly be ac- 
companied by declining tin 
prices, since the International 
Tin Council in fixing export 
quotas and handling the bump- 
er pool has two efficient in- 
struments at hand for stabilis- 
ing prices. 

Compiled by the Department for 
Business Trends Research of the 
Hamburg Institute for Interna- 
tional Economics 

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Eco- 
nomics (Hamburglsches Welt-Wirtschefts-Archlv), Director: 
Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas 
Institute (Deutschea Obersee-lnstitut), President: Prof. Dr. 
Dr. h. c. Andrea$ Predehl 

EDITORIAL BOARD: 
Chief Editor: Dr. Dietrich Kebschull 

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert H~plng 

Editors: Otto Gustav Meyer, Carsten Moser 

Editorial ProducUon: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange 

Address: Eppendorfer Lendstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(0411) 47 11 7405/06 

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: 

Verleg Weltarchlv GmbH, Hamburg 

Advertisements: Representative Dr. Hans Klemen 

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968 �9 

Rates of Subscription: Single issue: DM 4.20 (US$ 1); Annual 
rate: DM 48.- (US$ 12) (Students: DM 24.- (US$ 6)) 

Publication Dates: monthly 

Printing: Otto Schwltzke, Hamburg 

Address: Eppendorfer Lendstresse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: 
(0411) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10 

Copyright by Verleg Welterchiv GmbH 

402 INTERECONOMICS, No. 12, 1969 


