

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version Repercussions of the DM-revaluation

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1969): Repercussions of the DM-revaluation, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 04, Iss. 12, pp. 401-402, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02928208

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138294

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Repercussions of the DM-Revaluation

As for the Federal Republic of Germany the DM-revaluation signifies an important interference in the data of foreign trade and payments also for the foreign countries. This is due to Germany's by far greater role which it plays in international economic relations than would be appropriate in respect to its production performance. Thus its share in world trade of 10 p.c. (1968) is only exceeded by the USA with 16 p.c. Even including the exchange of services the Federal Republic reaches almost 60 p.c. of the United States' external turnovers.

Revaluation Effects on Western Europe

The outstanding position of the Federal Republic mainly results from its extremely tight foreign trade and payment relations with the other Western European economies. Almost two thirds of German foreign trade fell to their share in 1968, and vice versa the Federal Republic is an important trade partner everywhere, in many countries even the leading one. Thus in Austria the Federal Republic is engaged with 33 p.c. and in the Netherlands with 27 p.c. (each 1968), in Switzerland, Belgium, France and Italy with 18 to 22 p.c., in Denmark, Sweden and Norway still with 14 to 16 p.c., concerning foreign trade of these countries.

These shares characterise to a high degree the importance of the Federal Republic for the international exchange of goods and services of these countries. since goods turnover usually dominates the service sector by far. The importance to the income stream in the individual economies and therefore to economic development, however, will not become evident until relating the figures to the GNP. At this point the smaller neighbouring states to the Federal Republic are shown to be particularly sensible. Thus GNPrelated import and export figures realised with Germany reached for the Netherlands resp. 10 and 9 p.c., for Belgium 8 p.c. each, for Austria resp. 9 and 4 p.c. and for Switzerland resp. 8 and 3 p.c.

The full effects of the DMinternational on revaluation trade will need some time. After all, for the rest of the world already in 1970 there is expected a revaluation-related reduction in import surpluses in trading with the Federal Republic by more than \$1 bn-measured in real terms, i.e. taken prices from 1969. Calculating at current prices and in foreign currency the deficit might, however, even increase for the next time. These differences between nominal development and the one in real terms show, that the DM-revaluation has an impact on the supply/demand relation abroad in the direction of a further tension.

Balance of Payments Aspects

Doubtless, considerations of direct price and income effects of the DM-revaluation abroad mostly stand back behind balance of payments aspects. Considering this, during the last years growing disturbances of the international payments equilibrium originated in the Federal Republic, especially when

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1968	1969					
	October	January	April	July	October	Oct. 31	Nov. 14
HWWA-Index 1 (1952—1956 = 100)	95.2	98.7	101.1	104.0	106.7	107.4	108.3
Foodstuffs	87.9	93.3	93.9	96.4	97.3	98.9	99.5
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	98.7	101.4	104.5	103.5	111.2	111.5	112.6
Fuels	96.6	96.7	96.3	95.8	96.5	96.8	96.8
Raw materials for consumer goods	94.5	93.5	91.6	92.2	93.6	93.9	94.7
Raw materials for capital goods	103.8	111.4	121.6	132.3	138.2	138.7	140.9
Reuter's Index (18, 9, 1931 = 100)	489.2	519.8	528.5	531.1	541.5	551.9	555.6
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	350.5	373.5	379.4	396.7	408.9	411.9	413.3

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

it became point of crystallisation of speculation on account of it's strong basic position. And just in this respect the revaluation even in the short run-contrary to squaring the net position on goods and services only in the longer run-means a contribution to relaxing the international monetary situation, as foreign exchange outflows from Germany prove.

Surely, in revaluating the DM there were not solved all problems of reaching an equilibrium in international payments particularly since in the meantime Japan has started making high surpluses despite having a demand at home. booming Furthermore it is still an open question, how far the reduction of German surpluses will finally benefit just the deficit countries. After all, Great Britain and France were able to improve substantially their possibilities to restore foreign trade and payments after the devaluation of Pound and Franc. Prospects for an improvement of the USA's balance of payments in direction of a permanent solution of the Dollar problem are hardly basing on solid grounddespite some activating tendencies.

Western world's tin production should hardly have increased so far in 1969 due to the salesobstructing export quotas, During the first half year with 89,100 lgt output at any rate it still remained at about 1 p.c. below the 1968 first half year's level. As against that, tin consumption of the Western world has increased-in connection with the cyclical upsurge especially in Western Europe and Japan-by altogether 4 p.c. to 89,000 lgt. Also during the last months the increase in consumption should have continued without any loss.

With a noticeable slackening in the consumption increase is to be reckoned for 1970 when industrial production in the USA will only grow at a minimum speed and manufacturing production in important Western European countries will expand more slowly than in 1969, partially on account of capacity reasons. The damped increase in consumption, however, will hardly be accompanied by declining tin prices, since the International Tin Council in fixing export quotas and handling the bumper pool has two efficient instruments at hand for stabilising prices.

Compiled by the Department for Business Trends Research of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics

Raw Material Markets

Increasing Tin-Prices

In the international markets shortage of supply during the last months has led to a noticeable price increase. With 1,505 £/lgt (31.10.) the tin-quotation for cash-settlement at the London Metal Exchange lies at present about 10 p.c. over last year's level. The provision bottlenecks in the international tin market are chiefly caused by the export restrictions permitted through the International Tin Agreement. Certainly, for the 4. quarter of 1969 the Tin Council has raised the world tin export quota by 5 p.c. to 41,500 lgt

compared with the 3. quarter, but even this quantity is not sufficient to meet the current requirements in tin at constant prices.

A certain relaxation of the supply situation has ensued through the bumper stores of the International Tin Council for some time. It is true, these stores have decreased already until June 1969 to 8,450 lat so that the pool administration ever since only lends tin to carry out contract engagements but it does not sell any more.

PUBLISHER: The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (Hamburgisches Welt-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas institute (Deutsches Übersee-Institut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreas Predöhl

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr. Dietrich Kebschull Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping Editors: Otto Gustav Mayer, Carsten Moser

Editorial Production: Regina Kebschull, Helga Lange

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone:

(0411) 47 11 74 05/06

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr. Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 12 of January 1, 1968

Rates of Subscription: Single issue: DM 4.20 (US\$ 1); Annual rate: DM 48.- (US\$ 12) (Students: DM 24.- (US\$ 6))

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Eppendorfer Landstrasse 106, 2 Hamburg 20, Phone: (0411) 46 10 19 and 46 10 10

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH